The Company applied the following mandatory exception:

Estimates:

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at
the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under the previous
CGAAP applied, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  The Company’s IFRS
estimates as of April 30, 2010 are consistent with its CGAAP estimates for the same date.

The reconciliation between GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position at May 1, 2010 (date of transition to
IFRS) is provided below:

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

(b) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Below is the Company’s statement of financial position as at April 30, 2011, January 31, 2011 and May 1, 2010 (the date of transition) under IFRS:

  April 30, 2011 January 31, 2011 May 1, 2010
 Note Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS

ASSETS
Current
Cash   7,167,471 - 7,167,471 7,867,824 - 7,867,824 437,900 - 437,900
Receivables  48,452 - 48,452 36,512 - 36,512 10,137 - 10,137
Prepaid expenses  5,826 - 5,826 12,765 - 12,765 5,350 - 5,350

Total current assets  7,221,749 - 7,221,749 7,917,101 - 7,917,101 453,387 - 453,387

Equipment  153,178 - 153,178 72,581 - 72,581 30,833 - 30,833
Exploration advances  97,820 - 97,820 - - - - - -
Mineral properties  3(d)(ii) 2,884,653 (204,013) 2,680,640 2,144,506 (56,028) 2,088,478 985,774 (34,330) 951,444

TOTAL ASSETS  10,357,400 (204,013) 10,153,387 10,134,188 (56,028) 10,078,160 1,469,994 (34,330) 1,435,664

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  145,911 - 145,911 71,870 - 71,870 60,069 - 60,069
Future income tax liability  62,000 - 62,000 - - - - - -

  207,911 - 207,911 71,870 - 71,870 60,069 - 60,069

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  14,120,827 - 14,120,827 13,965,664 - 13,965,664 5,116,055 - 5,116,055
Contributed surplus 3(d)(i) 2,250,851  16,137 2,266,988 1,586,599 - 1,586,599 1,211,943 - 1,211,943
Other comprehensive income 3(d)(ii) - (204,013) (204,013) - (56,028) (56,028) - (34,330) (34,330)
Accumulated deficit  (6,222,189) (16,137) (6,238,326) (5,486,945) - (5,489,945) (4,918,073) - (4,918,073)

Total shareholders’ equity  10,149,489 (204,013) 9,945,476 10,065,318 (56,028) 10,006,290 1,409,925 (34,330) 1,375,595

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  10,357,400 (204,013) 10,153,387 10,137,188 (56,028) 10,078,160 1,469,994 (34,330) 1,435,664

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3   FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

(c) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the nine months
ended January 31, 2011 is provided below:

  Nine months ended
January 31, 2011

 Note Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS

EXPENSES
Amortization  $   13,480 $   - $   13,480
Management fees  60,500 - 60,500
Office and miscellaneous   49,063 - 49,063
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (700) - (700)
Professional fees  35,231 - 35,231
Regulatory and listing fees  19,363 - 19,363
Share-based compensation (Note 8)   3(d)(i) 298,500 - 298,500
Travel and promotion  31,050 - 31,050
Wages and benefits  67,550 - 67,550

  (574,037) - (574,037)

OTHER INCOME
Interest income  2,165 - 2,165

(Loss) gain for the period  (571,872) -   (571,872)

Other comprehensive (loss) income
Cumulative translation adjustment  - (21,698) (21,698)

Comprehensive (loss) income for the period  $  (571,872) $  (21,698) $ (593,570)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the three
months ended January 31, 2011 is provided below:

  Three months ended
January 31, 2011

 Note Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS

EXPENSES
Amortization  $   7,443 $   - $   7,443
Management fees  21,500 - 21,500
Office and miscellaneous   16,406 - 16,406
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  (887) - (887)
Professional fees  8,559 - 8,559
Regulatory and listing fees  3,908 - 3,908
Share-based compensation (Note 8)   3(d)(i) - - -
Travel and promotion  18,729 - 18,729
Wages and benefits  26,652 - 26,552

  (102,310) - (102,310)

OTHER INCOME
Interest income  1,720 - 1,720

(Loss) gain for the period  (100,590) -  (100,590)

Other comprehensive (loss) income
Cumulative translation adjustment  - (14,347) (14,347)

Comprehensive (loss) income for the period  $  (100,590) $  (14,347) $( 114,937)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three and nine months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

3 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d…)

(d) Adjustments

The following paragraph explains the significant difference between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS above
accounting policy applied by the Company.  The difference results in an adjustment in the tables above.  The
descriptive caption next to each numbered item below corresponds to the same numbered and descriptive
caption in the table.

(i) Share-based payments

Under IFRS, the Company accrues the cost of share options over the vesting period using the graded method